Q56

MINUTES OF MEETING

E0UTH CAROLIMA COMMISSION ON HIGHER EDUCATION
10:30 a.m. = 2:55 p.m.

September 3,

MEMEERS PRESENT

Mr. Fred R, Sheheen, Chairman
Mr. George L. Brightharp
Dr. Willa J. DeWitt

Mr. W. Jerry Fedder

Mr. Roberc C. Gallager
Mr. B. P, Gordon ILL

Mr. Reberc E. Graham

Dr. Alba M. Lewis

Mr. David B. Smith

Mrs, Melle H, Taylor

Mr. Robert L. Utsey, Jr.
Mr. William J. Whitemer
Dr. Robert F. Williasms

HMEMEERS ABSENT

¥r. Roosevelt Gilliam, Jr.
Mr. Hareold W. Jacobs

Mr. Mortimer F. Smich
Mrs, Napecte H. Smyth

Mr. Robert L. Wynn III

HEMBERS OF THE PRESS

Yr, 54d Gaulden
Mr. John Norton

STAFF

Dr. Jeffrey Bartkovich
Dr. Howard R. Boozer

Mr. Charles A. Brooks, Jr.
Ms. Saundra E. Carr

Dr. Jeanette A. Deas

Dr. Frank E. Kinard

Mr. Alan 5. Krech

Ma. Lynn W. Metcalf

Beport of Committee on Facilicies

1985

GUESTS

Dr. John M. Bevan

Dr. Franecis T. Borkowski
Dr. Carl A. Carpenter
Dr. Rohert W. Denton

Dr. James Fox

Dr. Dse F. Henderson

Dr. H. M. Holderfield
Mr. Earl Hellew

Dr. Richard E. Hemper
Mr. Howard G. Lundy, Jr.
Dr. Carolyn Mclver

Mr. J. Lacy McLean

Dr. W. David Maxwell

Dr. Ramsey Mellette

Dr. W. Marcus Hewberry
Mr. David P. Rinker

Dr. 0lin Sansbury

Dr. Michael Smith i
Mr. Kennech Taombs

Mr. Marion Woadbury

Dr. Gail M. Morrison

Dr. James A. Paschal

Mr. Johm E. Smalls

Dr. Leonard P. Sternbach
Dr. Jehn C. Sutusky

Msz. favlon Syrett

ME.

Julia E. Wells

Mr. Graham, chairman of the Cormiltcee on Facilities, reporced on

the fellowing matters:

a. Ceonsideration of Renovation, University of South Carclina. The

Upiversicy of South Carolina requescs approval to renovate the "Roosc,"
the living and dining facilicies for the men's athletic program at USC-
Columbla, at an estimated cost of 51.5 million to be financed from

Department of Athletics funds. The Committee recormends approval.

It was

moved {Graham), seconded (Lewis), and voted that the recommendacion of the

Committee be adopted.



|

.

b. Consideration of Lease, USC-Columbia. USC-Columbia requests approval to

lesse additional facilities for cthe Speech and Hearing Clinic at an annwesl cost

of $10,320. Mr. Graham noted thac the current vear's lease payment will be

financed from formula-generated funds; subsequent lease payments will he

requested through unique cost funds (Step 12 of che formula), The Committes
recommends approval, It was moved {Graham) and seconded {Lewis) that the
recommendation of the Committee be adopted. The motion was asmended (Fedder)

and seconded (Utsey) to provide that the lease be approved for one vear only.

The amendment was approved. The motion, as amended, was adepted, .

. Heport of Committee on Business and Finance

Mr. Gallager, chafrman of the Committee on Pusiness and Finance,
reported on the following matters:

a. Report on Governor Riley's Augpust 22 Letter Concerning 1986-87 Budget
Requests. Mr. Gallager made an informatfonal repert on Governor Riley's letter
of August 22, 1985, outlining considerations which he believes musc guide the
Budget and Control Board during the 1986=87 budget hearings.

b. Consideration of Recommendations Concerning L986-8B7 Appropriation Heguests

of the Public Colleges and Universities and the State Board for Technical and
Comprehensive Educatfon. On August 27, 1985, the Business and Finance Commitcee
reviewved the [986=-87 appropriacion requests of the public colleges and univer—
sities and of the State Board for Technical and Comprehensive Education for the
purpose of making recommendations for consideration by the full Commission.

The Committee based its review and recommendations, for all institutions
{including SBTCE) other than the University Hospital, the Consorcium of Communicy
Hespitals (AHEC), and the Charleston Higher Educstion Consortium primarily on
requests computed through the 1986<87 Appropriation Formula. The Universicy
Hoapital, the Consortium of Community Hospitals (AHEC), and the Charleston

Higher Education Consortiuve appropriacion requests were reviewed as presented in
theilr budger requests. Careful attention was given to the oral presentations
made to the Commission on August 26 and 27 by the presidents of the colleges and
universities and the Executiwve Director of SETCE.

The Committee took note of the fact that many institutions requested funds for
library nceeds, computer and other instructional equipment, deferred maintenance,
and ashestos removal. The Committee beliewves that these requests should be

given separate consideration but not as a part of the 1986-87 appropriations for
continuing operations since most of the requests are for one=time expenditures
rather than for on-going programs. The Committee, therefore, makes the following
general recommendation concerning all public colleges and universities,

The Committee recommends that the Commission present these deficiency needs to .
the Budget and Contrel Board for all institutions and requests that 1f there is a
supplemental appropriaticns bill for 1985-86, the Commission he given an oppor-
tunity te make the institutions' needs known for consideration at that time.




3 S8

It was moved (Gallager) and seconded (Williams} that the recommendation of the
Committee be adopted. The motion was amended (Fedder), seconded (DeWitt), and
voted to request that the ataff provide, by the Hovember 7, 1985, Commisaion
meeting, the one-time supplemental appropriation requests for 1986-87.

It was moved (Gallager}, seconded (Williams), and voted that the recommendation
of the Committee, 28 amended, be adopted.

The recommendations of the Commiteee on Business and Finance, and Commissin
action with respect to the apprepriation regquests, are set forth below:

The Citadel., The Committee recommends %12,519,380, including in Unique Costs
606,375 (military college coats) and $35,965 (honors program). Tt was moved
(Gallager), seconded {Fedder), and voted that the recommendation of the Com-
mittee be adopted.

South Carolina State Collepe. The Committee recommends $16,6%3,01%, including
$340,000 in Unique Costs (Felton Laborcory School). Tt was moved (Gallager),
seconded (Fedder}, and woted that the recommendation of the Commitcee be adopred,

Winthrop College. The Commictee recommends $16,610,143, including in Unique
Cosets $L&4,000 (University Affiliated Facilities) and £34,500 (honors program).
Tt was moved (Gallager), seconded (Williams), and voted that the recommendation
of the Committee be adopted.

College of Charleston. The Committee recommends $17,250,175, including in
Unique Costs $1,143,647 (campus securicy, malntenance of historical bulldings,
and rent) and $62,527 (honors program). Mr. Brightharp noted that the Avery
Institute was funded through Unique Costs for 1985-86 be Tt was moved {(Gallager),
seconded (Utsey), and voted that the recommendation of the Committes be adopted,
with Mr. Brightharp opposing.

Francis Marfon College. The Committee recommends #9,522,829, including in
Unique Costs $233,200 (Joinc Francis Marion/MUSC Nursing Program) and 325,066
{Honors Program). It was moved (Gallager), seconded (D. Smith}, and veted chat
the recommendation of the Committee be adopted.

Lander College. The Committee requests $7,268,028, including in Unique Coscs
£21,517 (remt). It was moved {(Gallager), seconded {Lewis), and voted that the
recommendation of the Committee be adopted.

UsC-Adiken. The Committee recommends $5,408,131, including in Unique Costs
£200,000 {library needs) and %£108,000 (second year of start-up funding for
nursing program). It was moved (Gallager) and seconded {Lewis) that the
recommendacion of the Committee he adopted. The motion was amended
(Brighcharp) and seconded (0. 3mith)} to provide that the recommendation for
Library needs be ralsed to 35300,000. The amendment was approved. The mocion,
a8 amended, was adopted by eight affirmative and three negative votes.

USC-Caastal. The Committee recommends $6,926,L466, Including $210,000 in Unique
Costs (library needs). It was moved (Gallager) and seconded (Lewis) that the
recommendation of the Committee be adopted. The motion was amended (DeWitt)
and seconded (D, Smith) to provide that the recommendation for library needs ke
ralsed to $320,000. The amendment was approved The motion, as amended, was
adopted, with Mr. Graham and Dr. Williams opposing.




HES 4

UsiC-Spartanburg. The Committee recommends 36,725,715, including in Undque
Costs 53,000 {library needs). Tt was moved (Gallager) and seconded (Fedder)
chat the recommendation of the Committee be adopted. The motion was amended
(Williama} and seconded {Gallager) to provide that the recommendatiocn for
Llibrary needs be raised to $250,000. The amendment was disapproved by six
negative and three affirmacive votes. The motion was adopted, Mr. Graham
apposing.

USC-Beaufore. The Committee recommends $1,023,433. It was moved (Gallager),
seconded (Whitener), and voted that the recommendation of the Committee be
adopted.

USC-Lancaster. The Committee recommends 51,754,282, It was moved (Gallager),
aeconded (Wi1lliams), and voted chat cthe recommendation of the Committee be
adopted,

USC=Salkehatchie. The Committee recormends $1,056,423. 1t was moved
{Gallager), seconded (Tayler), and voted that the recommendation of the
Committee be adopted. Mr. Brightharp and Mr. Whitener opposed.

UC-Sumter. The Committee recommends $2,403,B59. It was moved (Gallager),
seconded (Gordon), and wvoted that the recommendation of the Committee be
adopted.

UsC-Union. The Committee recommends $655,078. 1t was moved (Gallager),
seconded (Whitener), and voted that the recommendation of the Commictee be
adopted. Mr. Brightharp and Mr. Utsey opposed.

USC School of Medicine. The Committee recommends $13,625,010. It was maved
{Gallager), seconded (Fedder), and woted that the recommendation of the Com-
mittee be adopted.

USC-Calumbia, The Committee recommends $104,730,355, including in Unigue Costs
51,438,637 (rent): $200,000 (5.C. College, honors program); $50,900 (Poiscn
Contral Center): and $305,000 (Small Business Administracion). At the request of
Mr. Gallager, the Small Business Administration request was consldered separately.
It was moved (Gallager) seconded (Fedder) that the recommendation of the Com-—
mittee he adopted with the exception of the Small Business Administration

roquest. The mocion was amended (Taylor) and seconded (Whitener) to provide

that the recommendation for the honors pregram be raised to $300,000. The
amendment was adopted by seven affirmative and five negative wvotes. The motian,
as amended, was adopted by ten affirmative and two negative votes.

The Committee recommends that the Small Business Administration's request for .
. an additionsl $305,000 be approved, provided this request is presented to the
Budget and Control Board separately and that it be made clear that 1t will not
affece full formula funding. It was moved (Graham), seconded (Utsev), and
voted that consideracion of the Small Business Adminlacation requeat be deferred
to the Qetober 3, 1985, meeting. Mr. Fedder requested that a determinacion be
made concerning the legality of the Commission's jurisdiction im the mactter. He
auggested cthar it be returned to the Committee for scrutiny.




III.

i 90

It was moved (Ucsey)}, seconded (Gallager), and wvoted that the ataff prepare a
list of encities funded through the college and univerasity budgets, such as

the Poison Control Center at USC and Awvery Institute at the College of
Charlesten. Tt was moved (Brightharp), seconded (Fedder), and voted that the
Commissien inguire of the College of Charleston concerning the funding of Avery
Inatituce.

Clemson Universicy. The Committee recommends 561,629,325, including in Unique
Costs £288,750 (energy research), $592,695 (Fire Department}, and 590,000
{honors program}, Tt was moved (Gallager), seconded (Williams), and vated that
the recommendation of the Committee be adopted.

Medical Universicy of South Carolina - (Academic Division). The Committee
recommends $69,82]1 567, Tt was moved (Gallager), seconded {(Williams), and
voted that the recommendation of the Committee be adopted.

HUSC - Hospital. The Committee recommends $12,011,798, including funding for
the firsc wvear of a five-vear phase—in to fund full educational costs. It was
moved (Gallager), seconded {Whitenmer), and voted that the recommendacion of the
Committee be adopted.

Consortium of Community Teaching Hospitals. The Committee recommends
513,869,394, including $4,599,827 (graduvate doctor education), $6,063,243
{(family practice), $1,930,803 (AHEC contracts), and £229,637 (contimuation of
aeparate urhan centers at Greenville and Spartanburgl. It was moved (Gallager),
seconded (Williams}, and veted that the recommendation of the Committee be
adopted.

Charlescon Higher Educatfon Consortium. The Committee recommends %217,009,
including $3,142 (10% increase in non—perscnnel funds). It was moved (Gallager),
seconded (Tavlor), and voted that the recommendation of the Cammittee bhe adopred.

State Beard for Technical and Comprehensive Eduction. The Committee recommends
$85,087,209, including $2,000,000 {equipment not covered under CHE formula). It
was moved (Gallager), seconded (Lewis), and voted that the recommendation af the
Committee be adopted.

A& summary of the Commission's recommendations {s attached as Exhibit A.

Mr. Gallager noted that the Commisasion is scheduled to make 1ts recommendations
concerning 1986-R7 appropriations to the Budget and Contral Board, the House
Ways and Means Committee, and the Senate Finance Committee on Thrusdav,
Saprember 12, 1985, ac 9:00 a.m.

Report of Committee on Implementation of the State Desegregation Plan

In the abgence of Mr. Gilliam, chairman cf the Committee on Implementation of
the State Desegregation Plan, Mr. Sheheen reported that South Carolina State
College has [dentified off-campus sites and determined coscs for equipment and
furnishings that will be used for off-campus courses in its Ed.D./Ed.S.
program. Mr. Sheheen expressed appreciation to the College for the timely and
affective manner in which it has negotiated agreements with other institutions
concerning site arrangements and access to thelr libraries.




991

Iv.

Beport of the Executive Director

Dr. Boozer reported that the address of che Commission afflce, afcer
September 16, will be 12333 Main Street, Suite 650, Telephone numbers will
remain the same.

Dr. Boozer noted that the October 3 meeting of the Commission will he held at
Winthrop College.

The HMeeting was adjourned ac 2:55 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Gaylon Syrett
Recording Secretary




